@&, okLAHOMA

<« Office of Management

<‘y

™ & Enterprise Services

Statewide Contract

Addendum

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #
PeopleSoft Contract ID

Contract Title:

Contract Issuance Date:

: SW0699

: 0-6306, 6307, 6308, 6310, 6792

Herbicide

12/01/2021

Contract Supplier: Helena - Marubeni

Addendum # 13

Addendum Date: 09/26/2023

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

The suppliers listed below have agreed to the final renewal option period. This modifies the contract term

to run through 11/30/2024.

Helena-Marubeni Nutrien Ag Red River-Azelis
VID# 516894 VID# 480218 VID# 527445

PS # 0-6306 PS# 0-6307 PS# 0-6308
Rick Bennett Tim Roark Brogan Cantrell

979-268-5206

337-200-1407

580-436-0883

BennettR@helenaagri.com

Tim.Roark@nutrien.com

Brogan.cantrell@azelis.com

Simplot Heritage (formerly Winfield)
VID# 384402 VID# 524568

PS# 0-6310 PS# 0-6792

Kevin Hays Stacy Gingrich

405-317-6430

405-823-6956

Kevin.hays@simplot.com

Stacy.qgingrich@heritageppg.com

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:BennettR@helenaagri.com
mailto:Tim.Roark@nutrien.com
mailto:Brogan.cantrell@azelis.com
mailto:Kevin.hays@simplot.com
mailto:Stacy.gingrich@heritageppg.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

